1 July 2011 two autonomous regions, Africa and Latin America and Caribbean replaced the International region. The Global Travel and duty
free operations are now reported within the five geographical regions in which the external sales take place. The Middle East business has
become part of Asia Pacific.

   As a result of this change Diageo now reports the following operating segments externally: North America, Europe, Africa, Latin America
and Caribbean, Asia Pacific and Corporate. In addition, for the year ended 30 June 2012, changes have been made to the allocation of specific
corporate items better reflecting the geographic segments for which they are in respect of. As a consequence of these changes the figures for the
operating segments for prior years have been restated. Revised segmental information for the years ended 30 June 2011 and 2010 are as follows.

35

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 20-F

41

Table of Contents

Business review (continued)

Year ended 30 June 2011 Year ended 30 June 2010
As

reported
Analysis of

International Restated
As

reported
Analysis of

International Restated
units million units million units million units million units million units million

Volume
North America 51.6 0.7 52.3 51.8 0.7 52.5
Europe 38.5 2.0 40.5 39.2 2.1 41.3
International 44.3 (44.3) � 40.3 (40.3) �
Africa � 23.1 23.1 � 21.1 21.1
Latin America and
Caribbean � 15.7 15.7 � 14.1 14.1
Asia Pacific 13.1 2.8 15.9 12.1 2.3 14.4

Total volume 147.5 � 147.5 143.4 � 143.4

Year ended 30 June 2011 Year ended 30 June 2010
As

reported
Analysis of

International Restated
As

reported
Analysis of

International Restated
£ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

Sales
North America 3,853 42 3,895 3,853 34 3,887
Europe 4,190 89 4,279 4,371 89 4,460
International 3,384 (3,384) � 3,222 (3,222) �
Africa � 1,764 1,764 � 1,582 1,582
Latin America and
Caribbean � 1,293 1,293 � 1,364 1,364
Asia Pacific 1,735 196 1,931 1,442 153 1,595
Corporate 70 � 70 70 � 70

Total sales 13,232 � 13,232 12,958 � 12,958

Net sales
North America 3,324 42 3,366 3,306 34 3,340
Europe 2,614 89 2,703 2,759 89 2,848
International 2,747 (2,747) � 2,627 (2,627) �
Africa � 1,357 1,357 � 1,228 1,228
Latin America and
Caribbean � 1,063 1,063 � 1,123 1,123
Asia Pacific 1,181 196 1,377 1,018 153 1,171
Corporate 70 � 70 70 � 70

Total net sales 9,936 � 9,936 9,780 � 9,780

Marketing spend
North America 502 6 508 472 4 476
Europe 390 13 403 412 10 422
International 368 (368) � 302 (302) �
Africa � 140 140 � 119 119
Latin America and
Caribbean � 184 184 � 151 151
Asia Pacific 278 25 303 233 18 251

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 20-F

42

Total marketing spend 1,538 � 1,538 1,419 � 1,419

36

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 20-F

43

Table of Contents

Business review (continued)

Year ended 30 June 2011 Year ended 30 June 2010
As

reported
Analysis of

International
Corporate

costs Restated
As

reported
Analysis of

International
Corporate

costs Restated
£ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

Operating profit before
exceptional items
North America 1,255 17 3 1,275 1,170 13 1 1,184
Europe 778 28 (10) 796 859 30 (8) 881
International 804 (804) � � 771 (771) � �
Africa � 330 3 333 � 304 (3) 301
Latin America and Caribbean � 336 (18) 318 � 355 (19) 336
Asia Pacific 208 93 (2) 299 176 69 (5) 240
Corporate (161) � 24 (137) (225) � 34 (191)

Total operating profit before
exceptional items 2,884 � � 2,884 2,751 � � 2,751

Operating results 2012 compared with 2011

 Summary consolidated income statement

Year ended 30 June

2012 2011
£ million £ million

Sales 14,594 13,232
Excise duties (3,832) (3,296)

Net sales 10,762 9,936
Operating costs before exceptional items (7,564) (7,052)

Operating profit before exceptional items 3,198 2,884
Exceptional operating items (40) (289)

Operating profit 3,158 2,595
Sale of businesses 147 (14)
Net finance charges (397) (397)
Share of associates' profits after tax 213 176

Profit before taxation 3,121 2,360
Taxation (1,038) (343)

Profit from continuing operations 2,083 2,017

[…]

Changes in interest rates affect the fair value of derivative financial instruments designated as hedging instruments.

�
Changes in the fair values of derivative financial instruments and other financial assets and liabilities are estimated by
discounting the future cash flows to net present values using rates prevailing at the year end.

�
All interest rate, net investment and foreign currency cash flow hedges are expected to be highly effective.

   The sensitivity analysis estimates the impact of changes in interest and foreign exchange rates. Actual results in the future may differ from
these results materially due to developments in the global financial markets which may cause fluctuations in interest and exchange rates to vary
from the hypothetical amounts disclosed in the following table, which therefore should not be considered as projections of likely future events,
gains or losses.

   Reasonably possible hypothetical changes in other risk variables would not significantly affect the fair value of financial instruments at
30 June 2012 and 30 June 2011.

 Analysis of sensitivities

0.5%
decrease

in interest
rates

0.5%
increase

in interest
rates

10%
weakening
of sterling

10%
strengthening

of sterling
£ million £ million £ million £ million

2012
Impact on income statement � gain/(loss) 5 (5) (26) 21
Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income �
gain/(loss)(i)(ii) 19 (18) (786) 643
2011
Impact on income statement � gain/(loss) 13 (13) (29) 24
Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income �
gain/(loss)(i)(ii) 22 (22) (731) 598

(i)
The group's foreign currency debt is used to hedge the net investments in foreign operations and as such the translation of foreign net
investments mainly offsets the foreign currency gains or losses on financial instruments recognised in other comprehensive income.

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 20-F

261

(ii)
Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income includes the impact on the income statement.

208

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 20-F

262

Table of Contents

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

23.   Financial instruments and risk management (continued)